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Discover the
New Features

EN
Use the IQOS app to adjust device
settings and customize your
experience.*
Visit www.iqos.com/apps
*Availability of the IQOS App may vary depending on the country

FR
Utilisez 'application IQOS pour ajuster
les réglages de votre appareil et
personnaliser votre expérience.*
Visitez www.iqos.com/apps

*La disponibilité de lapplication IQOS peut varier en fonction du pays
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Pause Mode

FR Mode Pause

Pause Mode
Available

EN Pause Mode Available
Two vertical dashes on Touch
Screen indicate Pause Mode
availability. Swipe DOWN
across entire Touch Screen to
pause experience. Pause Mode
can be used once in the first or
second consecutive use, and
can be activated within the
first 3 minutes, or 8 puffs of the
experience.

FR Mode Pause Disponible
Deux tirets verticaux sur I’écran
tactile indiquent la disponibilité
du mode pause. Balayez ’écran
tactile DE HAUT EN BAS pour la
mise en mode pause. Le mode
pause peut étre utilisé une fois lors
de la premiére ou de la deuxiéme
utilisation consécutive, et peut étre
activé au cours des 3 premiéres
minutes ou des 8 premiéres
bouffées.
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Pause Mode
Active

EN Pause Mode Active
4 vertical dashes and device
vibration indicate that Pause
Mode has been activated.
Pause Mode can last up to
8 minutes. If experience is
not resumed, Holder will
automatically switch off.

FR Mode pause activé
4 tirets verticaux et la
vibration de I'appareil
indiquent que le mode
pause a été activé. Le mode
pause peut durer jusqu’a 8
minutes. Si l'utilisation ne
reprend pas, le stylet s’éteint
automatiquement.
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Resume
Experience

EN Resume Experience
Swipe UP across entire Touch
Screen and wait for reheating
to complete before resuming
experience. Vibration and
Light Guide willindicate
Holder is ready to resume use.

FR Reprise de l‘vtilisation
Balayez DE BAS EN HAUT
I’écran tactile et attendez
que le réchauffage soit
terminé avant de reprendre. La
vibration et le guide lumineux
indiquent que le stylet est prét
a étre utilisé.
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FlexPuff

FR FlexPuff

EN FlexPuff automatically analyzes your experience
and may provide 4 extra puffs within experience
Iostlng up to 6 min*

PUFT s designed to work with tobac

depend onindividual usage pa

ult consumers andfor experience:

FR FlexPuff analyse automatiquement votre utilisation
et peut fournir 4 bouffées supplémentaires pendant
une utilisation pouvant durer jusqu’a 6 min*
*FlexPuff est congu pour fonctionner avec des sticks de tabac. activation
é s habitudk sation individuelles,
nt ne pas sappliquer & tous les
2riences. FlexPuff n

pas lorsqu'une pause est utllisée
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Quick Tips

FR Astuces rapides

Screen States

EN Screen States
Two dashes, ready for two uses’.
One dash, ready for one use?.
(0) Battery depleted, need to recharge®.
(E) Reset Holder and Pocket Charger®.

FR Etats de I’écran
Deux tirets, préts pour 2 utilisations'.
Un tiret, prét pour 1utilisation?
(0) Batterie épuisée, besoin de recharge®.
(E) Réinitialiser le support et le chargeur de poche?.
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Flex Battery Modes

EN Flex Battery Modes
Performance Mode (default)
Up to 3 consecutive uses without Pause or 2
consecutive uses with Pause for one of them.
Eco Mode*
Holder is set for a single use. Pause Mode is not

available.
*Eco mode can only be set through IQOS App, and the availability of IQOS
App may vary depending on the country

FR Modes Flex Battery
Mode Performance (défaut)
Jusqu'a 3 usages consécutifs sans pause ou 2 usages
consécutifs avec pause pour 'un d’entre eux.
Mode Eco*
Le stylet est réglé pour un seul usage. Le mode

pause n’est pas disponible.
*Le Mode Eco ne peut étre configuré qua laide de fapplication IQ0S, et la
disponibilité de lapplication IQOS peut varier en fonction du pays
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To Reset

EN To Reset
Place Holder in Pocket Charger
and press Pocket Charger
Button for 10 seconds. All
Status Lights will turn OFF,
and turn ON to confirm a
RESET. If problem persists,
contact IQOS Support.

FR Réinitialiser
Placez le stylet dans le
chargeur de poche et
appuyez pendant 10 secondes
sur le bouton du chargeur
de poche. Tous les voyants
d'état s'éteignent, clignotent
deux fois puis s'allument pour
confirmer la réinitialisation.
Sile probléme persiste,
contactez le service client
1QOS.
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How to use your IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™

FR Comment utiliser votre IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™
1Q0S ILUMA i PRIME™ jlga plasiwl 1015 AR

1.

Turn On

EN Turn On
Press and hold Pocket
Charger Button for 4
seconds, then release;
Status Lights will turn
ON.

FR Allumer
Appuyez sur le bouton
du chargeur de poche
et maintenez-le
enfoncé pendant
4 secondes, puis
relachez; Les voyants
d’état s’allumeront.
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2.

Charge

EN Charge
The Holder will charge
automatically when placed
into the Pocket Charger.
Before first use, fully charge
your IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™
with a compatible Power
Adaptor, as per Safety
Warnings and Instructions.
(approx. 135 min).

FR Recharge
Le stylet se chargera
automatiquement lorsqu’il
sera placé dans le chargeur
de poche. Avant la premiére
utilisation, chargez
complétement votre IQOS
ILUMA i PRIME™ avec un
adaptateur électrique
compatible, conformément
aux avertissements et
instructions de sécurité.
(approx. 135 min).
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3.

Insert

SMARTCORE STICK™

EN Insert SMARTCORE
STICK™
Insert SMARTCORE

STICK™ to line on filter

until Holder vibrates.

FR Insérer le Smartcore
Stick™

Insérez le SMARTCORE

STICK™ pour I'aligner
sur le filtre jusqu’a ce
que le stylet vibre.
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4.

Autostart
Heating

EN Autostart Heating
Heating starts
automatically, or, by
swiping UP on Touch
Screen. Touch Screen
will show heating
status.

FR Déclencher
le chauffage
auvtomatique
Le chauffage démarre
automatiquement,
ou en balayant
I’écran tactile vers le
haut. Uécran tactile
affiche le statut de
préchauffage.
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5.

Begin Use

EN Begin Use
Start using after
2nd vibration.

FR Commencer &
utiliser
Commencez a
utiliser aprés
la seconde
vibration.
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6.

Experience
Countdown

EN Experience
Countdown
Light Guide around
Touch Screenindicates
remaining time of
experience.

FR Compte drebours
d’expérience
Le guide lumineux sur
le contour de I’écran
tactile indique le
temps d’utilisation

restant.
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7.

Nearly
Complete

EN Nearly Complete
To signal last 30
seconds or last 2
puffs, Holder will
vibrate.

FR Finimminente
Pour signaler les 30
derniéres secondes
oules 2 derniéres
bouffées, le stylet
vibre.
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8.

Remove E |
SMARTCORE STICK™ /'\

EN Remove SMARTCORE
STICK™
Remove used
SMARTCORE STICK™
and dispose as per
Safety Warnings and
Instructions.

FR Retirer le Smartcore
Stick™
Retirez le SMARTCORE
STICK™ utilisé et
jetez-le conformément
aux avertissements et
instructions de sécurité.
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Qos

ILUMA i

ENGLISH
CUSTOMER CARE

Egypt

Phone:

15647

E-mail:
contact.eg@iqos.com

Website:
iqos.com

Address:

Trans Business For Trading
& Distribution Km28,
plot26, Cairo Alex Desert
Rd., Industrial Zone, Abou
rawash, Giza, Egypt

Morocco

Freephone:

080009 47 67

E-mail:
contact.ma@iqos.com

Website:
ma.igos.com

South Africa

Freephone:

0800 043 387 (toll-free
number)

E-mail:
contactza@iqos,com

Website:
www.igos.com

Address:

Philip Morris South Africa
(Pty) Ltd, 3 Bridgeway
Road, Bridgeways
Precinct, Century City,
Cape Town 7441

Jordan

Freephone:
96262220555

E-mail:
contact.jo@iqos.com
Website:

jo.iqos.com

Address:

Philip Morris Investments
B.V Jordan Amman /
Jordan Na’ur, Umm
Albasateen Road, Madaba
Triangle, P.O. Box 1875,
Amman 11941, Jordan

Lebanon

Phone:

1245

E-mail:
contact.lb@igos.com

Website:

Ib.igos.com

Address:

Philip Morris Management
Services (Middle East)
Limited, Sin El Fil, Daoud
Amoun Street, Qubic
Square Centre, 10th Floor,
P.O Box 90-1699, Beirut,
Lebanon

Tunisia

Freephone:
80104767

E-mail:
contact.tn@iqos.com

Website:
tn.igos.com



DURATION
The duration of this warranty is:

Egypt 12 months from the date of purchase

Morocco 12 months from the date of purchase

South Africa 12 months from the date of purchase

Jordan 12 months from the date of purchase

Lebanon 12 months from the date of purchase

Tunisia 12 months from the date of purchase
VOLUNTARY WARRANTY

What this warranty covers

The Philip Morris International entity listed under

the heading of Customer Care will, at its option (but
without affecting your statutory rights), repair or
replace any components which are defective in terms
of material or workmanship when used in accordance
with the associated IQOS™ User Guide and which are
subject to avalid voluntary warranty claim. If repair
is not possible, replacement will be provided with
aproduct or respective component of equivalent
functionality. To the extent permitted by local law, the
replacement color and/or model are subject to such
color and/or model availability. The provisions of this
warranty are only valid in the country of purchase.

What is excluded from this warranty

The following are excluded from the terms of this
warranty: a) uninterrupted and error free functionality
of the product; b) malfunction and/or damage caused
by normal wear and tear or otherwise due to aging of
this product; c) cosmetic damages (such as scratches,
dents, broken plastic etc.) that do not impact the
functionality of the product; d) damage caused by
misuse, power surge, improper handling, liquid contact
or fire; e) malfunction due to use with non-compatible
product, manufactured either by Philip Morris
International or third party manufacturers; f) damage
or malfunction caused by attempt to open, modify
(including modifications to the firmware) and repair,
either by a user or by a service provider not accredited
by the manufacturer; g) damage or malfunction caused
by failure to use as described in the associated IQOS
User Guide or in contravention of the firmware license
agreement; h) IQOS holder and/or charger battery
performance degradation. The holder and/or charger
batteries are consumable parts and their performance
degradation and use over time is not a manufacturing
or a workmanship defect and is excluded from this
warranty*; i) product containing fully or partially non-



genuine parts; j) product for which serial numbers have
beenremoved or altered.

*For more information about battery performance,
please consult our FAQs and Support pages on iqos.com.

Information on how to make a claim

Before making a claim, please access and review the
associated IQOS User Guide, and quick self-service
support available on the website above.

To make a claim under this voluntary warranty, you can
access 24/7 our online diagnosis tools (if available in your
country) or contact Customer Care number above during
their opening hours.

Ensure that you have your proof of purchase to make
aclaim. Registration of your product serial number

and date of purchase on the website above for your
relevant market is recommended for faster service,
without presenting a proof of purchase. If you choose
not to register your product, please ensure you have
your proof of purchase before making a warranty claim.
The warranty claim may be refused if the proof of
purchase is not available, has been altered, orisillegible.

Where applicable, in the absence of the proof of
purchase or product registration, the company reserves
the right to voluntarily apply the warranty duration
starting from the manufacturing date of productin
question based on its own records.

Cust responsibilities for vol ywarranty support

When making a claim under this voluntary warranty,
you must:

« Follow the support procedures specified by the service
provider (problem determination, resolution, product return);

« In case of replacement, return the defective product
asinstructed by the service provider;

« In case of replacement, before returning the defective
product, remove any customization accessories
purchased separately from the product.

Other terms

Where an exchange takes place, then any replacement
of the defective component becomes your property
and the replaced component becomes the property of
the entity which makes the exchange. The replacement
component or device may not be new, but it will be

in good working condition and at least functionally
equivalent to the original. The replacement of the
defective device or component shall be warranted for
the balance of the remaining duration of the warranty
period on the original product. The information
provided by you will be used as described in consumer
privacy notice at www.pmiprivacy.com.



1Qos

ILUMA

FRANCAIS
SERVICE CLIENT
Maroc Tunisie
Téléphone gratuit : Téléphone gratuit :
080009 47 67 80104767
Courriel : Courriel:
contact.ma@igos.com contact.tn@iqos.com
Site Internet: Site Internet:
ma.iqos.com tn.igos.com
DUREE
La durée de cette garantie est de:
Maroc 12 mois & partir de la date d’achat
Tunisie 12 mois & partir de la date d’achat

GARANTIE VOLONTAIRE
Que couvre cette garantie ?

L’entité Philip Morris International mentionnée sous la
rubrique Service Client, réparera ou remplacera & sa
discrétion (mais sans affecter vos droits statuaires)
tout composant présentant un défaut de matériau
ou de fabrication lorsqu’il est utilisé conformément
au guide de I'utilisateur IQOS™ et faisant I'objet
d’une réclamation de garantie volontaire valide. Si

la réparation n’est pas possible, un remplacement
sera effectué par un produit ou un composant de
fonctionnalité équivalente. Dans la mesure ou la
législation locale le permet, la couleur et/ou le modéle
de remplacement sont soumis & la disponibilité de cette
couleur et/ou de ce modéle. Les dispositions de cette
garantie ne sont valables que dans le pays d’achat.

Quelles sont les exclusions de garantie ?

Les éléments suivants sont exclus des termes de
cette garantie: a) le fonctionnement ininterrompu
et sans erreur du produit ; b) les dysfonctionnements
et/ou dommages causés par I'usure normale ou

le vieillissement de ce produit ; c) les dommages
cosmétiques (tels que rayures, chocs, plastique
cassé etc.) quin’impactent pas la fonctionnalité du
produit ; d) les dommages causés par une mauvaise
utilisation, une surtension, une manipulation non-
conforme, un contact avec un liquide ou une flamme
; €) les dysfonctionnements dus a l'utilisation de
produit incompatible, fabriqué soit par Philip Morris
International ou des fabricants tiers ; f) les dommages



ou dysfonctionnements causés par une tentative
d’ouverture, de modification (y compris modification
du micrologiciel) et de réparation, soit par un utilisateur
soit par un prestataire de service non accrédité par le
fabricant ; g) les dommages ou dysfonctionnements
causés par une utilisation non conforme au guide de
l'utilisateur IQOS ou contraire au contrat de licence

du micrologiciel ; h) la dégradation des performances
de la batterie du stylet et/ou du chargeur IQOS.

Les batteries du stylet et/ou du chargeur sont des
consommables et la dégradation de leurs performances
et leur utilisation au fil du temps ne constituent

pas un défaut de fabrication ou de main d’oeuvre et
sont exclues de la présente garantie*; i) un produit
contenant des piéces qui ne sont pas d’origine, en tout
ou en partie;j) un produit dont les numéros de série ont
été enlevés ou modifiés.

*Pour plus d’informations sur les performances de la
batterie, veuillez consulter nos pages FAQ ou Assistance
suriqos.com

Informations sur la procédure de réclamation

Avant de soumettre une réclamation, veuillez consulter
le guide de I'utilisateur IQOS correspondant et les
solutions d’assistance rapide sur le site indiqué ci-dessus.

Pour faire une réclamation dans le cadre de cette
garantie volontaire, vous pouvez accéder 24h/24 et 7j/7
& nos outils de diagnostic en ligne ou contacter notre
service client au numéro indiqué ci-dessus pendant les
heures d’ouverture.

Assurez-vous d’avoir votre preuve d’achat pour faire
votre réclamation. Il est recommandé d’enregistrer

le numéro de série et la date d’achat de votre produit
sur le site web susmentionné du pays concerné afin

de bénéficier d’un service plus rapide, sans avoir &
présenter de preuve d’achat. Si vous choisissez de ne
pas enregistrer votre produit, assurez-vous de posséder
votre preuve d’achat avant de faire une réclamation

au titre de la garantie volontaire. La demande de
garantie peut étre refusée sila preuve d’achat n’est pas
disponible, a été modifiée, ou est illisible.

Le cas échéant, en cas d’absence de preuve d’achat ou
d’enregistrement du produit, la société se réserve le
droit d’appliquer volontairement la durée de garantie &
partir de la date de fabrication du produit concerné, sur
base de ses propres renseignements.

Responsabilités du client pour bénéficier de la
garantie fabricant

Lorsque vous faites une réclamation dans le cadre de
cette garantie fabricant, vous devez::



« Suivre les procédures d’assistance spécifiées par le
fournisseur de services (identification du probléme,
résolution, retour de produit) ;

« En cas de remplacement, renvoyez le produit
défectueux selon les instructions données par le
fournisseur de services;

« En cas de remplacement, retirez tout accessoire de
personnalisation acheté séparément du produit avant
de retourner le produit défectueux.

Autres dispositions

En cas d’échange, le composant remplacé devient
votre propriété tandis que le composant échangé
revient & I’entité effectuant ’échange. Le composant
ou 'appareil de remplacement peut ne pas étre neuf,
mais il sera en bon état de fonctionnement et au
moins équivalent a 'original sur le plan fonctionnel.
Le remplacement de 'appareil ou du composant
défectueux sera garanti pour le reste de la période
de garantie restante sur le produit d’origine. Les
informations que vous fournissez seront utilisées

en conformité avec I'avis de confidentialité du
consommateur disponible sur www.pmiprivacy.com.



olid

1iloall ailgll

1245

i Al 2yl
contact.lb@igos.com
(igyiall a5gall
lb.igos.com

glginll

Philip Morris Management
Services (Middle East)
Limited, Sin ELFil, Daoud
Amoun Street, Qubic Square

Centre, 10th Floor, P.0 Box
90-1699, Beirut, Lebanon

guigh

1ilaall ailgll
80104767
HELYLBIETT
contact.tn@igos.com
(igyiall a5 gall

tn.igos.com

IQos

ILUMA

ayjell

cllosll @015

duyell oo dy)gg02

wailgll

15647

gAYl oyl
contact.eg@igos.com
iig Al Ul 2dgoll

1gos.com

:glgizll

jgill g ojail) Guiiy Guily adph
ay)aisuwl j0o @b - 26 dehall
Juclinl dashioll sglpall
400 dyjggan opall ublg) gl

Ay

wysall

1Gilaall wailgll
0800094767

R EIENT
contact.ma@igos.com
:09sisI gl adgall

ma.lgos.com

RETYIL

1ilaall Lailgll
96262220555
tig sl oyl
contact.jo@igos.com
“colgyislyl 2bgall
jo.igos.com

:glaisll

Philip Morris Investments
B.V Jordan Amman / Jordan
Na'ur, Umm Albasateen Road,

Madaba Triangle, P.O. Box
1875, Amman 11941, Jordan
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This is the safety
aos A alert symbol.
. Itis used to alert you
| |_ U M A | to potential physical
injury hazards.
ENGLISH

SAFETY WARNINGS
AND INSTRUCTIONS

PLEASE READ ALL SAFETY WARNINGS AND
INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE TO AVOID INJURY.

These safety warnings and instructions cannot cover
all possible conditions that could occur, and users
should exercise care and caution.

KEEP THESE SAFETY
WARNINGS AND
INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FUTURE REFERENCE

AS THEY CONTAIN
IMPORTANT INFORMATION.

These Safety Warnings and Instructions are
applicable to IQOS ILUMA i™ and IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™

See www.iqos.com for any updates to these Safety
Warnings and Instructions.

INTENDED USERS

IQOS ILUMA i™ and IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ and
SMARTCORE STICKS™ are for adult use only.
IQOS ILUMA ™, 1QOS ILUMA i PRIME™ and
SMARTCORE STICKS™ are for adults who would
otherwise continue to use tobacco or nicotine-
containing products.

Children and adolescents should never use IQOS
ILUMA ™, IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ or SMARTCORE
STICKS™ under any circumstances.

This product should not be used by persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities
or lack of knowledge unless they have been given
supervision or instruction to use the product in a safe
way and understand the hazards involved.



TOBACCO AND NICOTINE

SMARTCORE STICKS™ contain nicotine, which is
addictive.

IQOS ILUMA i™, IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ and
SMARTCORE STICKS™ are not risk-free. The best
way to reduce tobacco and nicotine-related health
risks is to quit tobacco and nicotine use altogether.
Some users may experience side effects including:
abdominal pain, chest pain, choking sensation,
cough, difficulty breathing, dizziness, dry mouth,
dry throat, gingivitis, headache, malaise, nasal
stuffiness, nausea, mouth irritation, palpitations,
throat irritation, and vomiting.

Nicotine-containing products should not be used by
people who have or are at risk of heart diseases, are
diabetic, are epileptic, or are experiencing seizures.
Nicotine-containing products should not be used
during pregnancy or while breast-feeding. If you

are pregnant, breast-feeding or think you may be
pregnant, you should quit tobacco and nicotine use
altogether.

Stopping smoking or switching to IQOS ILUMA i™ or
IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ and SMARTCORE STICKS™ or
other nicotine-containing products may require the
adjustment of the dosing of certain medicines (e.g.,
theophuylline, clozapine, ropinirole).

If you have questions about whether you should

use IQOS ILUMA i™or IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ and
SMARTCORE STICKS™ given an existing health
condition, you should consult a health care professional.

A\ IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

CHOKING, INGESTION AND
A WARN|NG HANDLINé HAZARD

Keep IQOS ILUMA ™, IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ and

SMARTCORE STICKS™ out of reach of children and

pets at all times.

CHOKING HAZARD - IQOS ILUMA i™ and IQOS

ILUMA i PRIME™ devices, accessories, and

SMARTCORE STICKS™ contain small parts.

SMARTCORE STICKS™ contain metal parts with

sharp edges.

INGESTION HAZARD

e Swallowed SMARTCORE STICKS™ can cause
serious injury to internal organs due to small
metal parts with sharp edges.

+ Swallowed SMARTCORE STICKS™ can pose a risk
of nicotine intoxication.

+ If SMARTCORE STICKS™ are swallowed, seek
medical attentionimmediately.



« HANDLING HAZARD - Do not take apart
SMARTCORE STICKS™ as they contain small
metal parts with sharp edges. Always dispose
of SMARTCORE STICKS™ as soon as fully cooled
according to local waste disposal regulations.

WARN|NG ELECTRONIC AND
BATTERY HAZARDS
Electrical Risks
Failure to follow these Safety Warnings and
Instructions could result in fire, explosion, electric
shock, injury, or damage to oneself, others, the product
or other property:
Only Intended Users should use IQOS ILUMA i™ or
IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™,
Do not use IQOS ILUMA i™ or IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™
where the use of electronic devices is prohibited.
Do not charge or use IQOS ILUMA i™ or IQOS ILUMA
i PRIME™ or accessories if damaged, tampered with
or broken.
Do not use IQOS ILUMA i™ or IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ if
the battery appears to be leaking.
Only charge IQOS ILUMA i™ and IQOS ILUMA i
PRIME™ indoors, as indicated by symbol 4 usinga
manufacturer-approved Charging Cable (supplied
in the box) and certified Power Adaptor (which you
should obtain from a reputable source). Do not use
accessories not approved by the manufacturer. Refer
to ‘Technical Data’ section and www.|QOS.com for
additional important safety information.
This product must only be charged using Safety
Extra Low Voltage with a 5V;2A Power Adaptor.
Refer to the Technical Data section of this Safety
Warnings and Instructions for details.
Do not use, charge, or store IQOS ILUMA i™ or IQOS
ILUMA i PRIME™ in places with high temperatures
(such as inside a car in summer, or near heat sources
such as radiators or fireplaces).
Do not use IQOS ILUMA i™or IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™
where flammable materials, liquids and gases are
present.
IQOS ILUMAi™, 1QOS ILUMA i PRIME™, Power
Adaptor and Charging Cable should not be exposed
to any liquid. Do not touch IQOS ILUMA i™ or IQOS
ILUMA i PRIME™ and/or its accessories if they
become wet or have been immersed in any liquid.
Do not clean the device with any cleaning agent.
Only clean with manufacturer-approved accessories
ortools.
Do not clean the device while on.
Clean the USB charging port of the IQOS ILUMA
i™and IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ periodically to avoid
accumulation of foreign matters (such as dust



particles) and inspect USB port for foreign materials
before using USB connector.

Handle with care. Do not drop IQOS ILUMA i™ or IQOS
ILUMA i PRIME™ or subject them to strong shock.

This product contains no user-serviceable parts. Do
not attempt to open, modify, service, disassemble
or repair any component of IQOS ILUMA i™ or IQOS
ILUMA i PRIME™ or to replace any of the components
or batteries.

IQOS ILUMA i™ and IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ Pocket
Chargers and Holders are not compatible with
previous IQOS generations (IQOS ORIGINALS™ or
earlier). Do not attempt charging IQOS ILUMA i™ or
IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ Holders in any previous IQOS
generation Pocket Charger. Do not attempt charging
any previous IQOS generation Holder in IQOS ILUMA
i™or IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ Pocket Charger.

Do not use this product if it has been exposed to
excessive cold, heat, or moisture.

« Donot touch IQOS ILUMA i™ or IQOS ILUMA i
PRIME™ and/or their accessories if they overheat,
spark, fume, ignite, or burn. If applicable and possible,
use caution to shut of f or disconnect power supply.
Do not attempt to insert any object in the heating
chamber other than SMARTCORE STICKS™ or
ILUMA™ Stick Remover (when necessary). Ensure the
Holder is powered of f before attempting to remove
SMARTCORE STICKS™ with ILUMA™ Stick Remover.
Do not insert metal pieces in the Holder while in use.
Only operate the device in temperatures between
>0°C/<40°C.

SMARTCORE STICKS™ are single use only and should
never be re-used, lit with a match, lighter, or any
other flame source.

Never dispose of IQOS ILUMA i™ or IQOS ILUMA

i PRIME™ and/or their accessories with other
household waste, as they may enter in contact with
water and/or other liquids.

Battery Risks

IQOS ILUMA i™ and IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ are powered
with sealed Lithium-ion (Li-ion) batteries. Under normal
conditions of use, the battery is sealed. If you notice
that battery fluid leaks, follow these precautions:

« If fluid from leaked battery is swallowed, seek
medical attention immediately. Do not induce
vomiting or ingest food or drink.

If vapor from leaked battery is inhaled, get fresh air
and seek medical attention.

If fluid from battery is in contact with skin, wash the
affected areaq, including hands and do not touch eyes.
If fluid from leaked battery is in contact with eyes,
immediately flush with clean running water for



particles) and inspect USB port for foreign materials
before using USB connector.

Handle with care. Do not drop IQOS ILUMA i™ or IQOS
ILUMA i PRIME™ or subject them to strong shock.

This product contains no user-serviceable parts. Do
not attempt to open, modify, service, disassemble
or repair any component of IQOS ILUMA i™ or IQOS
ILUMA i PRIME™ or to replace any of the components
or batteries.

IQOS ILUMA i™ and IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ Pocket
Chargers and Holders are not compatible with
previous IQOS generations (IQOS ORIGINALS™ or
earlier). Do not attempt charging IQOS ILUMA i™ or
IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ Holders in any previous IQOS
generation Pocket Charger. Do not attempt charging
any previous IQOS generation Holder in IQOS ILUMA
i™or IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ Pocket Charger.

Do not use this product if it has been exposed to
excessive cold, heat, or moisture.

Do not touch IQOS ILUMA i™ or IQOS ILUMA i
PRIME™ and/or their accessories if they overheat,
spark, fume, ignite, or burn. If applicable and possible,
use caution to shut of f or disconnect power supply.
Do not attempt toinsert any object in the heating
chamber other than SMARTCORE STICKS™ or
ILUMA™ Stick Remover (when necessary). Ensure the
Holder is powered of f before attempting to remove
SMARTCORE STICKS™ with ILUMA™ Stick Remover.
Do not insert metal pieces in the Holder while in use.
Only operate the device in temperatures between
>0°C/<40°C.

SMARTCORE STICKS™ are single use only and should
never be re-used, lit with a match, lighter, or any
other flame source.

Never dispose of IQOS ILUMA i™ or IQOS ILUMA

i PRIME™ and/or their accessories with other
household waste, as they may enter in contact with
water and/or other liquids.

Battery Risks

IQOS ILUMA i™ and IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ are powered
with sealed Lithium-ion (Li-ion) batteries. Under normal
conditions of use, the battery is sealed. If you notice
that battery fluid leaks, follow these precautions:

If fluid from leaked battery is swallowed, seek
medical attention immediately. Do not induce
vomiting or ingest food or drink.

If vapor from leaked battery is inhaled, get fresh air
and seek medical attention.

If fluid from battery is in contact with skin, wash the
affected areq, including hands and do not touch eyes.
If fluid from leaked battery is in contact with eyes,
immediately flush with clean running water for



You can report any adverse event or incident directly
by contacting your local Customer Care (details can

be found in the Customer Care & Warranty card).

By reporting side effects, you can help provide more
information on the safety of this product.

For more information, please go to www.IQOS.com.

TECHNICAL DATA

Holder:

IQOS ILUMA i™ and IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ Model MO010
Battery type: Li-ion rechargeable battery

Input: 5VZ== 1.6A

Pocket Charger:

IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ Model M0021
Battery type: Li-ion rechargeable battery
Input: 5VZ== 2A

Bluetooth®5.0

Pocket Charger:

IQOS ILUMA i™ Model M0022

Battery type: Li-ion rechargeable battery
Input: 5V=== 2A

Bluetooth®5.0

Not all devices listed in these Safety Warnings and
Instructions are included in this mobility kit.

Compatible Power Adaptor Information
Model: S52A21, S21A20, S21A22, S21A23, S21A25, S21A27,
S82A40,S82A41,S82A42,S82A43,S82A45,S82A46

Input: 100 V-240 V~50-60 Hz 0.3 A
Output:5.0V = 20A

Output power: 10.0 W

Average active efficiency: 79.0 %

No load power consumption: <0.09 W

Use with supplied Charging Cable

INFORMATION FOR DISPOSING OF IQOS ILUMA i™
and IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™

Valid across European Union and EEA

This symbol on the product or on its packaging

indicates that this product and its individual

parts (including batteries) must not be disposed
B of with your other household waste. Instead, it is
your responsibility to dispose of your waste equipment
by bringing it to a designated collection point for the
recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment.
In addition, waste batteries can be returned free of
charge at the point of sale. The separate collection and
recycling of your waste equipment (including batteries)
at the time of disposal will help to conserve natural
resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner
that protects human health and the environment.
Disposing of waste equipment as unsorted municipal
waste (e.g., by waste incineration or land filling) can



have negative effects on the environment and human
health. For more information about where you can drop
off your waste equipment for recycling, please contact
your local city office, your local household waste
disposal service or the shop where you purchased the
product. The local importer of the product will provide
for the financing of the treatment and recycling of
waste equipment returned through these designated
collection points in accordance with local
requirements.

BATTERY REMOVAL INSTRUCTIONS

(FORDISPOSAL AND RECYCLING)

Batteries must not be removed by the consumer. At
end of product life, only an authorized recycler may
safely remove batteries by following the steps below.

1QOS ILUMA i PRIME™ Pocket Charger (Model M0021):

Step 1: The device should be fully discharged before
disassembling it.

Step 2: Remove/peel of f the rubber pad from the
Pocket Charger Wrap Cover.

Step 3: Remove the 2 screws.

Step 4: Remove Magnetic Connector by a small
(approx. Imm) head screw bit.

Step 5: Remove Wrap Cover by sliding and wiggling
vertically slowly away from Metal Housing.

Step 6: Remove the rubber washer (1x) and the screw
on board (1x).

Step 7: Detach all Flexible Printed Circuits (3x) and
connector (2x) to remove the charger PCBA.

Step 8: Remove the 2 screws of the frame and take it
out from the Metal Housing.

Step 9: Remove battery by tilting it up and dispose of
according to local regulations.

1QOS ILUMA i™ Pocket Charger (Model M0022):

Step 1: The device should be fully discharged before
disassembling it.

Step 2: Open the door.

Step 3: Remove Door Cover with fingers.

Step 4: Unfasten the 2 screws on top and bottom.

Step 5: Remove Charger Housing.

Step 6: Unfasten the electronic circuit board (1screw
only) and remove the retainer.

Step 7: Unplug battery connector on the circuit board.
Do not cut battery wires.

Step 8: Unplug light channel FPC connector on the
circuit board, and detach the 2 kapton tapes
on battery.

Step 9: Remove battery by tilting it up and dispose of
according to local regulations.



1QOS ILUMA i™ and IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ Holder

(Model M0010):

Step 1: The device should be fully discharged before
disassembling it.

Step 2: Open the Ring.

Step 3: Open the retainer cap.

Step 4: Take out the CM (Coil module) Seal Ring.

Step 5: Slide out the assembly out from housing.

Step 6: De-solder the battery tab from PCBA side and
liftit up.

Step 7: Remove battery and dispose of according to
local regulations.

CONFIRMATION OF COMPLIANCE

Hereby, Philip Morris Products S.A. declares that IQOS
ILUMAi™ and IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ are in compliance
with the essential requirements and other relevant
provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. The official
Declaration of Conformity may be found at:
www.pmi.com/declarationofconformity

IQOS ILUMA i™ and IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ operate
within 2.402-2.480GHz frequency band with a
maximum RF output power below 10.0 dBm.

This device complies with the RF exposure limits and
has been evaluated in compliance with portable
exposure condition according to the EN 62311:2008.
Designed and manufactured under the authority of

Philip Morris Products S.A., Quai Jeanrenaud 3,2000
Neuchétel, Switzerland.

IQOS ILUMA i™

AGREE PAR L’ANRT MAROC
Numéro d’agrément: MROODD4669ANRT2024
Date d’agrément: 25/10/2024

1QOS ILUMA i PRIME™

AGREE PAR L’ANRT MAROC
Numéro d’agrément: MROODD4668ANRT2024
Date d’agrément: 25/10/2024

Bluetooth’

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered
trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and use

of such marks by Philip Morris Products S.A.is under
license.

Further information regarding the firmware license for
IQOS ILUMA i™ and IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ is available
at www.IQOS.com.

© 2024 Copyright Philip Morris Products S.A. c €



Ceciest unsymbole
aocs A d'alerte de sécurité.
. Il est utilisé pour
| I_ U M A | vous avertir des
risques potentiels de
FRANCAIS blessures physiques.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET
INSTRUCTIONS DE

SECURITE

VEUILLEZ LIRE TOUS LES AVERTISSEMENTS ET
INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE AVANT UTILISATION
POUREVITER LES BLESSURES.

Ces avertissements et instructions de sécurité ne
peuvent pas couvrir toutes les conditions possibles
qui pourraient survenir, et les utilisateurs doivent
faire preuve de soin et de prudence.

CONSERVEZ CES
AVERTISSEMENTS
ETINSTRUCTIONS

DE SECURITE POUR
REFERENCE FUTURE,

CARILS CONTIENNENT
DES INFORMATIONS
IMPORTANTES.

Ces avertissements et instructions de sécurité
s’appliquent & IQOS ILUMA i™ et IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™

Voir www.iqos.com pour toute mise & jour de ces

avertissements et instructions de sécurité.

UTILISATEURS PREVUS

« IQOSILUMA ™ et IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ et
SMARTCORE STICKS™ sont réservés aux adultes.



« IQOSILUMA ™, 1QOS ILUMA i PRIME™ et
SMARTCORE STICKS™ sont destinés aux adultes
qui, autrement, continueraient & consommer du
tabac ou des produits contenant de la nicotine.

Les enfants et les adolescents ne doivent en aucun
cas utiliser IQOS ILUMA i™, IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ ou
SMARTCORE STICKS™.

Ce produit ne doit pas étre utilisé par des personnes
ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou
mentales réduites ou un manque de connaissances,
& moins qu’elles n’aient regu une supervision ou des
instructions pour utiliser le produit de maniére sire
et comprennent les dangers encourus.

TABAC ET NICOTINE

Les SMARTCORE STICKS™ contiennent de la
nicotine, qui crée une dépendance.

Les IQOS ILUMA ™, |QOS ILUMA i PRIME™ et
SMARTCORE STICKS™ ne sont pas sans risque.

La meilleure fagon de réduire les risques pour la
santé liés au tabac et & la nicotine est d’arréter
complétement de fumer et de consommer de la
nicotine.

Certains utilisateurs peuvent ressentir des effets
secondaires, notamment : douleurs abdominales,
douleurs thoraciques, sensation d’étouffement,
toux, difficulté & respirer, étourdissements, bouche
séche, gorge séche, gingivite, maux de téte, malaise,
congestion nasale, nausées, irritation de la bouche,
palpitations, irritation de la gorge et vomissements.
Les produits contenant de la nicotine ne doivent
pas étre utilisés par des personnes qui ont ou sont a
risque de maladies cardiaques, qui sont diabétiques,
épileptiques ou qui ont des convulsions.

Les produits contenant de la nicotine ne doivent pas
étre utilisés pendant la grossesse ou I'allaitement. Si
vous étes enceinte, si vous allaitez ou si vous pensez
I’étre, vous devriez arréter complétement de fumer
et de consommer de la nicotine.

Larrét du tabagisme ou le passage & IQOS ILUMA i™
ou IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ et SMARTCORE STICKS™
ou a d’autres produits contenant de la nicotine peut
nécessiter I'ajustement de la posologie de certains
médicaments (par exemple, la théophylline, la
clozapine, le ropinirole).

Sivous avez des questions sur I'utilisation d’lQOS
ILUMA i™ou d’lQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ et SMARTCORE
STICKS™ en raison d’un probléme de santé existant,
vous devriez consulter un professionnel de la santé



A\ INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

RISQUE D’ETOUFFEMENT,
| A A\/ERT‘SSEMENT |D’INGESTION ETDE
MANIPULATION
Gardez les IQOS ILUMA ™, IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ et
SMARTCORE STICKS™ hors de portée des enfants et
des animaux domestiques & tout moment.

RISQUE D’ETOUFFEMENT - Les appareils,

accessoires ™ d'lQOS ILUMA i™ et IQOS ILUMA i

PRIME™ et SMARTCORE STICKS™ contiennent de

petites piéces.

Les SMARTCORE STICKS™ contiennent des piéces

métalliques avec des arétes vives.

RISQUE D’INGESTION

e Lingestion de SMARTCORE STICKS™ peut causer
de graves blessures aux organes internes en raison
de petites pieéces métalliques & bords tranchants.

« Lingestion de SMARTCORE STICKS™ peut
présenter un risque d’intoxication a la nicotine.

« Encasd’ingestion de SMARTCORE STICKS™,
consultezimmédiatement un médecin.

RISQUE DE MANIPULATION - Ne démontez pas

les SMARTCORE STICKS™ car ils contiennent de

petites piéces métalliques avec des arétes vives.

Jetez toujours les SMARTCORE STICKS™ dés qu’ils

sont complétement refroidis, conformément aux

réglementations locales en matiére d’élimination

des déchets.

LA AVERTISSEMENT | 25X Serareics
ELECTRONIQUES ET AUX BATTERIES

Risques électriques

Le non-respect de ces avertissements et instructions
de sécurité peut entrainer un incendie, une explosion,
un choc électrique, des blessures ou des dommages a
soi-méme, & autrui, au produit ou & d’autres biens:
Seuls les utilisateurs prévus doivent utiliser IQOS
ILUMAi™ ou IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™.

Nutilisez pas IQOS ILUMA i™ ou IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™
ou l'vtilisation d’appareils électroniques est interdite.
Ne chargez pas et nutilisez pas IQOS ILUMA i™ ou
IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ ou des accessoires s'ils sont
endommagés, altérés ou cassés.

N’utilisez pas IQOS ILUMA i™ ou IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™
sila batterie semble fuir.

Ne chargez IQOS ILUMA i™ et IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™
qu’a l'intérieur, comme indiqué par le symbole a ,a
I'aide d’un céble de charge approuvé par le fabricant
(fourni dans la boite) et d’'un adaptateur secteur
certifié (que vous devez vous procurer auprés




d’une source fiable). N'utilisez pas d’accessoires

non approuvés par le fabricant. Reportez-vous a la
section « Données techniques » et

www.|QOS.com pour obtenir des informations de
sécurité importantes supplémentaires.

Ce produit ne doit étre chargé qu’da I'aide de

la sécurité extra basse tension avec une 5V
Adaptateur secteur 2A. Reportez-vous & la section
Caractéristiques techniques de ces avertissements
etinstructions de sécurité pour plus de détails.
N'’utilisez pas, ne chargez pas et ne stockez pas IQOS
ILUMAi™ou IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ dans des endroits
ouU les températures sont élevées (comme a l'intérieur
d’une voiture en été, ou & proximité de sources de
chaleur telles que des radiateurs ou des cheminées).
N’utilisez pas IQOS ILUMA i™ ou IQOS ILUMA i
PRIME™ ou des matériaux, des liquides et des gaz
inflammables sont présents.

IQOS ILUMAi™,1QOS ILUMA i PRIME™, 'adaptateur
secteur et le cable de charge ne doivent pas étre
exposés aun liquide. Ne touchez pas IQOS ILUMA i™
ou |IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ et/ou ses accessoires s'ils
sont mouillés ou ont été immergés dans un liquide.
Ne nettoyez pas 'appareil avec un agent de
nettoyage. Nettoyez uniquement avec des
accessoires ou des outils approuvés par le fabricant.
Ne nettoyez pas 'appareil lorsqu’il est allumé.
Nettoyez périodiquement le port de charge USB de
'IQOS ILUMA i™ et de I'lQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ pour
éviter laccumulation de corps étrangers (tels que
des particules de poussiére) et inspectez le port USB
pour détecter les corps étrangers avant d’utiliser le
connecteur USB.

Manipuler avec précaution. Ne laissez pas tomber
IQOS ILUMA i™ ou IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ et ne les
soumettez pas & de forts chocs.

Ce produit ne contient aucune piéce réparable par
l'utilisateur. N’essayez pas d’ouvrir, de modifier,
d’entretenir, de démonter ou de réparer un composant
d’IQOS ILUMA ™ ou d’IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ ou de
remplacer 'un des composants ou des batteries.

Les chargeurs de poches et stylets IQOS ILUMA i™ et
IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ ne sont pas compatibles avec
les générations précédentes d’lQOS (IQOS 3 DUO™
ou versions antérieures). N’essayez pas de charger
les stylets IQOS ILUMA ™ ou IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™
dans un chargeur de poche IQOS de la génération
précédente. N’essayez pas de charger un stylet IQOS
de génération précédente dans le chargeur de poche
IQOS ILUMA i™ ou IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™.

N’utilisez pas ce produit s’il a été exposé a un froid,
une chaleur ou une humidité excessifs.

Ne touchez pas IQOS ILUMA i™ ou IQOS ILUMA i



PRIME™ et/ou leurs accessoires s’ils surchauffent,
produisent des étincelles, dégagent des fumées,
s’enflamment ou brilent. Le cas échéant et si
possible, faites attention & couper ou débrancher
I'alimentation électrique.

N’essayez pas d’insérer dans la chambre de chauffe
un objet autre que les SMARTCORE STICKS™ ou
ILUMA™ Stick Remover (si nécessaire). Assurez-vous
que le stylet est éteint avant d’essayer de retirer les
SMARTCORE STICKS™ avec ILUMA™ Stick Remover.
N’insérez pas de piéces métalliques dans le stylet
pendant l'utilisation.

N’utilisez 'appareil qu’a des températures comprises
entre >0°C/<40°C.

Les SMARTCORE STICKS™ sont & usage unique et

ne doivent jamais étre réutilisés, éclairés avec une
allumette, un briquet ou toute autre source de flamme.
Ne jetez jamais IQOS ILUMA i™ ou IQOS ILUMA i
PRIME™ et/ou leurs accessoires avec d’autres ordures
ménagéres, car ils pourraient entrer en contact avec
de I'eau et/ou d’autres liquides.

Risques liés & la batterie

IQOS ILUMA i™ et IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ sont
alimentés par des batteries étanches lithium-ion
(Li-ion). Dans des conditions normales d’utilisation, la
batterie est étanche. Sivous remarquez une fuite de
liquide de la batterie, suivez ces précautions :

En cas d’ingestion du liquide provenant d’une fuite de
batterie, consultezimmédiatement un médecin. Ne
provoquez pas de vomissements et n’ingérez aucune
nourriture ni boisson.

En cas d’inhalation de vapeur provenant du liquide
de la batterie, respirez & I'air libre et consultez un
médecin.

Sidu liquide provenant d’une fuite de batterie entre
en contact avec la peay, lavez I'endroit touché, puis
les mains, et évitez tout contact avec les yeux.

Sidu liquide provenant d’une fuite de la batterie entre
en contact avec les yeux, rincezimmédiatement

& l’eau courante pendant au moins 15 minutes puis
consultezimmédiatement un médecin.

PRECAUT'O RISQUES DE BROLURE
THERMIQUE

Le non-respect de ces avertissements et instructions

de sécurité peut entrainer des brilures thermiques :

« Conservez IQOSILUMA ™, IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ et
les SMARTCORE STICKS™ dans un endroit propre,
sec et frais.

« N’exposez pas IQOS ILUMA i™, IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™
etles SMARTCORE STICKS™ & des conditions



d’humidité élevée ou a la lumiére directe du soleil.

« N'utilisez pas de SMARTCORE STICKS™ qui ont été
exposés & une chaleur ou une humidité excessive.

« Neretirez pas un SMARTCORE STICK™ en cours
d’utilisation.

z RISQUES DE REACTION
PRECAUTION | arLerGIQUE

« Lutilisation de IQOS ILUMA i™ ou IQOS ILUMA

i PRIME™ et des SMARTCORE STICKS™ peut
provoquer des réactions allergiques telles qu’un
gonflement du visage, des lévres, de la langue, des
gencives, de la gorge ou du corps, des difficultés
respiratoires ou une respiration sifflante.

Arrétez d’utiliser IQOS ILUMA i™ ou IQOS ILUMA i
PRIME™ et les SMARTCORE STICKS™ et consultez
immédiatement un médecin si vous éprouvez I'un
des symptdme décrits ci-dessus car ils pourraient
indiquer une réaction allergique grave.

Certains SMARTCORE STICKS™ contiennent des
ingrédients botaniques qui peuvent causer des
réactions allergiques chez certains utilisateurs (voir
les informations sur ’lemballage). Ne partagez pas les
appareils IQOS ILUMA i™ ou IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™
avec d’autres utilisateurs afin de minimiser le risque
de contamination croisée pouvant déclencher une
réaction allergique.

UTILISATION DES SMARTCORE STICKS™

Utilisez uniquement IQOS ILUMA i™ et IQOS ILUMA
i PRIME™ avec les SMARTCORE STICKS™ congus
spécifiquement pour les générations d’appareils
IQOS ILUMA.

N’utilisez jamais IQOS ILUMA i™ ou IQOS ILUMA i
PRIME™ avec une cigarette ou des produits similaires.
Cela pourrait causer des blessures.

N’utilisez pas les SMARTCORE STICKS™ avec un
appareil IQOS™ précédent (IQOS 3 DUO™ ou
antérieur).

Ne modifiez pas les SMARTCORE STICKS™ de
quelque fagon que ce soit et n’ajoutez aucune
substance aux SMARTCORE STICKS™. Cela pourrait
causer des blessures.

SIGNALEMENT DES EVENEMENTS INDESIRABLES OU
DES INCIDENTS

« Sivous éprouvez un effet indésirable sur la santé
lors de I'utilisation d’IQOS ILUMA i™, IQOS ILUMA i
PRIME™ et/ou des SMARTCORE STICKS™, consultez
un professionnel de la santé.

Vous pouvez signaler tout effet indésirable ou
incident directement en contactant votre service
client local (les détails peuvent étre consultés dans



la carte de Service Client et Garantie Volontaire).
Ensignalant les effets secondaires, vous pouvez
aider a fournir plus informations sur la sécurité de
ce produit.

« Pour plus d'informations, rendez-vous sur www.IQOS.com.

DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Stylet:

IQOS ILUMA i™ et IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ Modéle MO010
Type de batterie : batterie rechargeable Li-ion
Entrée:5V === 1,6A

Chargeur de poche::

IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ Modéle M0021

Type de batterie : batterie rechargeable Li-ion
Entrée:5VI==2A

Bluetooth®5.0

Chargeur de poche:

IQOS ILUMA i™ Modéle M0022

Type de batterie : batterie rechargeable Li-ion
Entrée:5V===2A

Bluetooth®5.0

Ce kit de mobilité ne contient pas tous les appareils

énumérés dans ces avertissements et instructions de
sécurité.

Informations sur Padap d’ali ibl

Modéle : S5A21,S21A20, S21A22, S2A23, S21A25, SZ‘IA27
S82A40,S82A41,S82A42,S82A43,582A45,582A46

Entrée:100 V-240 V~50-60 Hz 0,3 A
Sortie:50V===2,0A

Puissance sortie: 10,0 W
Rendement actif moyen:79,0 %
Consommation a vide : <0,09 W

Utiliser avec cable de chargement fourni

INFORMATIONS SUR LE RECYCLAGE D’IQOS ILUMA i™
ETIQOS ILIMA i PRIME™

Valide dans toute I’Union européenne et ’AELE

Ce symbole sur le produit ou sur son emballage

indique que ce produit et ses composants

individuels (y compris les batteries) ne doivent pas
B Stre jetés avec les déchets ménagers. Au contraire,
il est de votre responsabilité de vous débarrasser de votre
équipement usagé en 'apportant & un point de collecte
pour recyclage de déchets électriques et électroniques. En
outre, les batteries usagées peuvent étre retournées
gratuitement au point de vente. Le trisélectif et le
recyclage de votre équipement usagé (y compris les
batteries) au moment de son élimination contribue &
préserver les ressources naturelles et & assurer le recyclage
de fagon & protéger la santé humaine et 'environnement.
Lélimination d’équipements usagés en tant que déchets
ménagers non triés (par exemple par incinération ou



remblai) peut avoir des effets nocifs sur 'environnement
et lasanté. Pour plus d'informations sur les endroits ot
vous pouvez déposer vos déchets d'équipement en vue de
leur recyclage, vevillez contacter votre mairie, le service de
déchetterie municipal ou le magasin ol vous avez acheté
le produit. Limportateur local du produit assurera le
financement du traitement et du recyclage des
équipements usagés retournés a ces points de collecte
désignés, conformément aux exigences locales.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR RETIRER LA BATTERIE
(ELIMINATION ET RECYCLAGE)

Les batteries ne doivent pas &tre retirées par le
consommateur. A la fin de vie du produit, seul un
recycleur autorisé peut retirer les batteries en toute
sécurité en suivant les étapes ci-dessous :

IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ chargeur de poche (Modéle M0021) :

Etape 1: 'appareil doit &tre complétement déchargé
avant le désassemblage.

Etape 2: retirez/décollez le coussinet en caoutchouc du
rabat du chargeur de poche.

Etape 3:retirez les 2 vis.

Etape 4: retirez le connecteur magnétique & Paide d’un
petit tournevis (approx. Tmm).

Etape 5:retirez le rabat en le faisant glisser et en
I’éloignant verticalement et lentement du
boitier métallique.

Etape 6 : retirez la rondelle en caoutchouc (1x) et la vis (1x).

Etape 7: détachez tous les circuits imprimés flexibles
(3x) et connecteurs (2x) pour retirer le circuit
imprimé assemblé du chargeur.

Etape 8: retirez les 2 vis du cadre et retirez du boitier
en métal.

Etape 9 : retirez la batterie en la basculant vers
le haut et recyclez conformément aux
réglementations locales.

1QOS ILUMA i™ chargeur de poche (Modéle M0022) :

Etape 1: Pappareil doit &tre complétement déchargé
avant le désassemblage.

étupe 2:ouvrezlaporte.

Etape 3: retirez le couvercle avec les doigts.

Etape 4: dévissez les 2 vis en haut et en bas.

Etape 5: retirez le boitier du chargeur.

Etape 6: détachez la carte de circuit électronique (une
seule vis) et retirez le stylet.

Etape 7: débranchez le connecteur de batterie sur la
carte. Ne coupez pas les fils de batterie.

Etape 8: débranchez le connecteur FPC du canal
lumineux de la carte de circuit imprimé, et
détachez les 2 rubans kapton sur la batterie.

Etape 9 : retirez la batterie en la basculant vers
le haut et recyclez conformément aux
réglementations locales.



IQOS ILUMA i™ et 1QOS ILUMA i PRIME™ stylet

(Modéle M0010) :

Etape 1: Pappareil doit étre complétement déchargé
avant le désassemblage.

Etape 2: ouvrez la bague.

Etape 3: ouvrez le bouchon de retenue.

Etape 4: retirez la bague d’étanchéité du CM (module
de bobine).

Etape 5: faites glisser I'assemblage hors du boitier.

Etape 6: dessoudez la languette de la batterie du c8té
du circuit imprimé et soulevez-la.

Etape 7: retirez la batterie et recyclez-la
conformément aux réglementations locales.

CONFIRMATION DE CONFORMITE

Par la présente, Philip Morris Products S.A. déclare
qu’lQOS i™ et IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ sont conformes aux
exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes
de la directive 2014/53/UE. La déclaration de conformité
officielle peut étre consultée & ladresse suivante :
www.pmi.com/declarationofconformity

IQOS ILUMA i™ et IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™ fonctionnent
dans le bande de fréquence 2,402 - 2,480GHz avec une
puissance de sortie RF maximale inférieure d 10,0 dBm.

Cet appareil se conforme aux limites d’exposition
aux radiofréquences et a été évalué en fonction des
conditions d’exposition portable conformément a la
norme EN 62311:2008.

Congu et fabriqué sous 'autorité de Philip Morris Products
S.A., Quai Jeanrenaud 3,2000 Neuchétel, Suisse.

IQOS ILUMA i™

AGREE PAR L'ANRT MAROC
Numéro d’agrément: MROOO04669ANRT2024
Date d’agrément: 25/10/2024

IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™

AGREE PAR L'ANRT MAROC
Numéro d’agrément: MROOO04668ANRT2024
Date d’agrément: 25/10/2024

€ Bluetooth’

La marque et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques
déposées appartenant & Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et
l'utilisation de ces marques par Philip Morris Products
S.A. est soumise a une licence.

De plus amples informations concernant la licence du
firmware pour IQOS ILUMA i™ et IQOS ILUMA i PRIME™
sont disponibles sur www.IQOS.com.

© 2024 Copyright Philip Morris Products S.A. C €
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